## HB0988/954738/1

## BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 988 (Third Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, strike beginning with "requiring" in line 16 down through "files;" in line 17 and substitute "<u>establishing that certain members are not eligible to serve</u> <u>another term;</u>"; in line 21, strike "<u>and assess and identify</u>" and substitute "<u>, including</u> <u>the assessment and identification of</u>"; and in the same line, after "<u>patterns</u>" insert "<u>, and recommend certain tracking mechanisms for certain complaints</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 12, in line 18, after "<u>Act.</u>" insert "<u>Members of the Board who have not</u> <u>served 4 years as of the effective date of this Act may continue to serve until they have</u> <u>completed their term. At the end of the term, the member is not eligible to serve</u> <u>another term and shall continue to serve until a successor is appointed and qualifies.</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 13 and 14, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 26 on page 13 through line 11 on page 14, inclusive.

On page 14, in line 15, strike "<u>4.</u>" and substitute "<u>3.</u>"; in line 23, strike "<u>shall</u>" and substitute "<u>shall</u>:

# <u>(1)</u>";

and in lines 26, 27, 29, and 31, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", and "(4)", respectively, and substitute "(i)", "(iii)", "(iii)", and "(iv)", respectively.

# HB0988/954738/1 Amendments to HB 988 Page 2 of 2

EHE

On page 15, in lines 1, 4, 6, 7, and 10, strike "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", and "(9)", respectively, and substitute "(v)", "(vi)", "(vii)", "(viii)", and "(ix)", respectively; in line 12, strike "licensee" and substitute "licensee; and

(2) recommend a mechanism for tracking future complaints in a manner similar to the review outlined in item (1) of this subsection to ensure that sanctions are consistently applied against licensees and that sanctions are within the bounds of the Board's legislative and regulatory authority.";

and in line 16, strike "<u>5.</u>" and substitute "<u>4.</u>".